## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                          | Execution Date |
|-------------------------------|----------------|
| Automated Waste Equipment Co. | 07/07/2009     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Omaha Standard, Inc.   |
|-----------------|------------------------|
| Street Address: | 3501 South 11th Street |
| City:           | Council Bluffs         |
| State/Country:  | IOWA                   |
| Postal Code:    | 51501                  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number:      | 5203668  |
| Patent Number:      | 5246330  |
| Patent Number:      | 5642711  |
| Patent Number:      | 6814378  |
| Patent Number:      | 7192239  |
| Patent Number:      | 7278816  |
| Application Number: | 10947779 |
| Application Number: | 11821487 |
| Application Number: | 11900438 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (716)849-0349

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 716.856.4000

Email: rwatt@hodgsonruss.com

Correspondent Name: Rachel S. Watt

Address Line 1: Hodgson Russ LLP

PATENT 500912348 REEL: 022960 FRAME: 0462

5203668

| Address Line 2: 140 Pearl Street, Suite 100 Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14202-4040 |                |  |
|--|----------------|--|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  | 022868.00000   |  |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | Rachel S. Watt |  |
| Total Attachments: 2<br>source=AWE to Omaha#page1.tif<br>source=AWE to Omaha#page2.tif   |                |  |

PATENT REEL: 022960 FRAME: 0463

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Automated Waste Equipment Co., ("Assignor"), a New Jersey corporation having a principal place of business at 3 Tennis Ct., Trenton, NJ, 08619; the undersigned,

Hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Omaha Standard, Inc. ("Assignee"), an Iowa corporation having a principal place of business at 3501 South 11<sup>th</sup> Street, Council Bluffs, Iowa, 51501, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the patents and patent applications listed in <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted for said improvements, and in and to any and all priority rights, rights under the International Convention For The Protection Of Industrial Property, rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto and to said patents and patent applications and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

By:

Automated Waste Equipment Co.

Name: Bric Fisher
Title: President

# Exhibit A

| Patent/Serial<br>No. | Title  | Issue Date     |
|----------------------|--|----------------|
| 5,203,668            | Apparatus for Loading and Unloading of a Container<br>Structure or Other Loads with Respect to a Truck<br>Body or Trailer                                | April 20, 1993 |
| 5,246,330            | Apparatus for Loading and Unloading of Two<br>Separate Containers Upon a Vehicular Body  | Sept. 11, 1993 |
| 5,642,711            | Apparatus for Automatically Controlling Operation of the Throttle Assembly of a Motor Vehicle Engine System During Operation of Power Take-Off Equipment | July 1, 1997   |
| 6,814,378            | Retractable Safety Bumper Apparatus  | Nov. 9, 2004   |
| 7,192,239            | Apparatus for Dual Stage Loading of a Container Upon a Roll-Off Vehicle  | March 20, 2007 |
| 7,278,816            | Locking Mechanism for Double Articulating Hook Lift Apparatus Usable Mounted on a Vehicle  | Oct. 9, 2007   |
| 10/947,779           | Apparatus for Loading and Unloading of a Container<br>Upon a Roll-Off Vehicle including a Movable Frame<br>Section                                       |                |
| 11/821,487           | Double Locking Apparatus for Use With a Roll-Off<br>Container Transport Vehicle  |                |
| 11/900,438           | Cable Hoisting Apparatus   |                |

000161/00569 Business 6880110v1

**RECORDED: 07/16/2009** 

PATENT REEL: 022960 FRAME: 0465